

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Income	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Consolidating Statement of Financial Condition at December 31, 2016	44
Consolidating Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2016	45
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Shareholder's Equity for the year ended December 31, 2016	46
Consolidating Statement of Financial Condition at December 31, 2015	47
Consolidating Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2015	48
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Shareholder's Equity for the year ended December 31, 2015	49

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors and Shareholders
SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statements of financial condition, income, and changes in shareholders' equity are presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements, rather than to present financial position, results of operations, and changes in shareholders' equity of the individual companies, and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidating information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



Birmingham, Alabama
April 10, 2017

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

ASSETS	2016	2015
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 2,184,828	\$ 1,657,773
Interest bearing deposits in other banks	4,306,778	5,123,225
Federal funds sold	410	5,997
Total cash and cash equivalents	6,492,016	6,786,995
Securities available-for-sale	40,830,760	40,173,328
Loans held-for-sale	9,526,830	6,872,743
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	208,232,199	163,591,614
Premises and equipment, net	5,580,204	2,672,267
Other real estate	802,091	1,467,477
Bank-owned life insurance	3,113,210	3,258,783
Deferred tax assets	1,023,587	665,873
Other assets	1,723,084	2,270,658
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 277,323,981	\$ 227,759,738
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
DEPOSITS		
Interest bearing	\$ 218,931,050	\$ 164,038,240
Noninterest bearing	28,831,357	20,773,806
Total deposits	247,762,407	184,812,046
FHLB advances	4,000,000	20,000,000
Federal funds purchased	50,000	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,123,996	791,831
Line-of-credit	1,696,646	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	254,633,049	205,603,877
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and none issued or outstanding	-	-
Common stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 2,101,001 shares issued and 1,964,834 and 2,101,001 shares outstanding at December 31, 2016 and 2015	2,101,001	2,101,001
Additional paid-in capital	19,925,876	19,923,169
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	2,695,878	(277,816)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(450,260)	409,507
Treasury stock, 136,167 shares at cost	(1,581,563)	-
Total shareholders' equity	22,690,932	22,155,861
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 277,323,981	\$ 227,759,738

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
INTEREST INCOME		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 9,816,503	\$ 8,446,646
Interest on investment securities	1,258,334	1,062,989
Total interest income	<u>11,074,837</u>	<u>9,509,635</u>
INTEREST EXPENSE		
Interest on deposits	1,347,857	1,322,831
Interest on borrowed funds	336,028	412,480
Total interest expense	<u>1,683,885</u>	<u>1,735,311</u>
NET INTEREST INCOME	9,390,952	7,774,324
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES	175,000	335,000
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES	<u>9,215,952</u>	<u>7,439,324</u>
NONINTEREST INCOME		
Service charges, fees and commissions	419,694	431,381
Mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees	4,986,924	3,913,854
Net gain on sale of available-for-sale securities	37,646	23,709
Other	572,089	172,601
Total noninterest income	<u>6,016,353</u>	<u>4,541,545</u>
NONINTEREST EXPENSES		
Salaries and employee benefits	6,688,484	5,433,555
Net occupancy expenses	643,967	536,351
Other real estate costs (recoveries)	9,723	(123,143)
Operating expenses	3,790,382	3,225,729
Total noninterest expenses	<u>11,132,556</u>	<u>9,072,492</u>
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	4,099,749	2,908,377
INCOME TAX EXPENSE	<u>(1,126,055)</u>	<u>(872,247)</u>
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 2,973,694</u>	<u>\$ 2,036,130</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 2,973,694</u>	<u>\$ 2,036,130</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		
Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax	(879,976)	148,208
Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) on securities available-for-sale realized in net income, net of taxes	<u>20,209</u>	<u>(4,519)</u>
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	<u>(859,767)</u>	<u>143,689</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	<u><u>\$ 2,113,927</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,179,819</u></u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Additional Paid-in Capital</u>	<u>Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</u>	<u>Treasury Stock</u>	<u>Total</u>
BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2014	\$ 2,101,001	\$ 19,923,169	\$ (2,313,946)	\$ 265,818	\$ -	\$ 19,976,042
Net income	-	-	2,036,130	-	-	2,036,130
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	143,689	-	143,689
BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2015	2,101,001	19,923,169	(277,816)	409,507	-	22,155,861
Net income	-	-	2,973,694	-	-	2,973,694
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(859,767)	-	(859,767)
Treasury stock purchase	-	-	-	-	(1,581,563)	(1,581,563)
Share-based compensation	-	2,707	-	-	-	2,707
BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2016	<u>\$ 2,101,001</u>	<u>\$ 19,925,876</u>	<u>\$ 2,695,878</u>	<u>\$ (450,260)</u>	<u>\$ (1,581,563)</u>	<u>\$ 22,690,932</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$ 2,973,694	\$ 2,036,130
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	268,501	248,743
Proceeds from loans held-for-sale	115,683,293	92,253,050
Origination of loans held-for-sale	(118,337,380)	(90,145,995)
Provision for loan losses	175,000	335,000
Net realized gain on investments	(37,646)	(23,709)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	131,722
Realized gains on disposition and write down of other real estate, net	(13,502)	(133,063)
Amortization of premiums and discounts on securities available-for-sale	262,947	209,086
Compensation expense	2,707	-
Proceeds from bank owned life insurance	(352,292)	-
Net change in deferred taxes	(357,714)	878,340
Decrease (increase) in cash surrender value of life insurance	497,865	(92,103)
Change in other assets	990,485	(99,356)
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	332,165	121,959
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,088,123</u>	<u>5,719,804</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of premises and equipment	(129,913)	(493,512)
Payments for construction-in-progress	(3,046,525)	-
Net change in loans	(44,792,085)	(15,241,150)
Pay downs, calls and maturities of available-for-sale securities	1,910,341	1,586,461
Purchase of available-for-sale securities	(14,829,665)	(26,674,798)
Sales of available-for-sale securities	10,733,913	14,936,888
Federal funds purchased	50,000	-
Net proceeds from disposition of foreclosed real estate	655,388	1,883,302
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(49,448,546)</u>	<u>(24,002,809)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net change in deposits	62,950,361	22,315,013
Purchase of treasury stock	(1,581,563)	-
Proceeds from line-of-credit	1,696,646	-
Payments on FHLB advance line	(16,000,000)	(500,000)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>47,065,444</u>	<u>21,815,013</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(294,979)	3,532,008
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>6,786,995</u>	<u>3,254,987</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 6,492,016</u>	<u>\$ 6,786,995</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

1. ORGANIZATION

SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. (the Company), an Alabama corporation, operates primarily in the domestic commercial banking industry. The Company's subsidiary, SouthPoint Bank (the Bank), was formed and incorporated in 2005 as a state-chartered bank under the Code of Alabama 1975, as amended. The Bank provides full-service banking to customers primarily located in central Alabama. The Bank is subject to regulation by the State of Alabama Banking Department and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The Bank operates from its four branch locations in and around Birmingham, Alabama and six loan production offices located throughout the State of Alabama. During 2013, SPB Properties, LLC was formed to hold certain assets of the Bank and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bank.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the Bank, and its wholly owned subsidiary. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. Unless otherwise indicated herein, the financial results of the Company refer to the Company and the Bank and its subsidiary on a consolidated basis.

During May 2016, a holding company was created named SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. The transaction was effected by the exchanging of the holding company shares for the outstanding shares of SouthPoint Bank. As the transaction was an exchange and the entities are under common control, the transaction is accounted for similar to the pooling-of-interests method. As comparative financial statements are presented, the prior years have been retrospectively adjusted to furnish comparative information.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of cash flows, the Company considers cash on hand and cash or cash equivalents on deposit with other banks, due from banks and federal funds sold to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains various correspondent or other bank accounts, which may, at times, have balances that exceed the FDIC insurance coverage. The amount by which cash and cash equivalents exceeded FDIC insurance coverage at December 31, 2016 was approximately \$980,000. The Company has not and does not expect to incur losses with these bank accounts.

Securities Available-for-Sale

Securities available-for-sale represent those securities which the Company has designated for sale. Such securities are carried at fair value with unrealized gains and losses reported as accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of any related deferred taxes, in a separate component of shareholders' equity until realized. Gains or losses realized on disposition are based on the net proceeds and the adjusted carrying amount on the securities sold, using the specific identification method and are included in noninterest income or expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

Estimated fair values are provided by security dealers who have obtained quoted prices (Note 17). Securities may be pledged as collateral for customer deposits and to the FHLB (Note 3).

Loans

The Company grants commercial, real estate, and consumer loans to customers. A substantial portion of the loan portfolio is represented by commercial and real estate loans throughout Alabama. Loans are stated at unpaid principal balances, less the allowance for loan losses and net deferred loan fees.

Loan origination or commitment fees are deferred and accreted using the interest method over the life of the loan. Direct loan origination costs are capitalized and amortized over the life of the loan as a reduction of the loan yield as an offset to interest and fees on loans. Amortization of deferred loan fees is discontinued if a loan is placed on nonaccrual status.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for loan losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the collectability of a loan balance is remote. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

As part of management's assessment of the allowance for loan losses, management segregates the loan portfolio into the following segments: commercial, financial and agricultural; real estate – construction; real estate – mortgage; consumer and other. The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based upon management's periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, estimated value of any underlying collateral and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as information becomes available and as economic conditions change.

The allowance for loan losses consists of specific, general and unallocated components. The specific component relates to loans that are classified as doubtful, substandard or special mention. For such loans that are also classified as impaired, an allowance for losses is established when the discounted cash flows (or collateral value or observable market price) of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. The general component covers nonclassified loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for qualitative factors, which includes trend assessments in delinquent and nonaccrual loans, unanticipated charge-offs, prevailing economic conditions, changes in lending personnel experience, changes in lending policies or procedures and other influencing factors. An unallocated component is maintained to cover uncertainties that could affect management's estimate of probable losses. The unallocated component of the allowance for loan losses reflects the margin of imprecision inherent in the underlying assumptions used in the methodologies for estimating specific and general losses in the portfolio.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due.

Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

Impairment is measured on a loan-by-loan basis for commercial and construction loans by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. Generally, impaired loans include loans on nonaccrual status, loans that have been assigned a specific allowance for credit losses, loans that have been partially charged off and loans designated as troubled debt restructurings.

While management believes that it has established the allowance for loan losses in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (GAAP) and has taken into account the views of its regulators and the current economic environment, there can be no assurance that in the future the Bank's regulators or its economic environment will not require further increases in the allowance for losses.

Income Recognition on Impaired and Nonaccrual Loans

Loans, including impaired loans, are generally classified as nonaccrual if they are past due as to maturity or payment of principal or interest for a period of more than 90 days, unless such loans are well-collateralized and in the process of collection. If a loan or a portion of a loan is classified as doubtful or is partially charged off, the loan is generally classified as nonaccrual.

Loans that are on a current payment status or past due less than 90 days may also be classified as nonaccrual if repayment in full of principal and/or interest is in doubt. Loans may be returned to accrual status when all principal and interest amounts contractually due are reasonably assured of repayment within an acceptable period of time, and there is a sustained period of repayment performance by the borrower, in accordance with the contractual terms of principal and interest.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

While a loan is classified as nonaccrual, and the future collectability of the recorded loan balance is doubtful, collections of principal and interest are generally applied as a reduction to principal outstanding. When the future collectability of the recorded loan balance is expected, interest income may be recognized. In the case where a nonaccrual loan has been partially charged off, recognition of interest on a cash basis is limited to that which would have been recognized on the recorded loan balance at the contractual interest rate. Receipts in excess of that amount are recorded as recoveries to the allowance for loan losses until prior charge-offs have been fully recovered.

Loans Held-for-Sale

Loans held-for-sale include originated residential mortgage loans, which are carried at the lower of aggregate cost or market. Aggregate cost is the note amount plus certain net origination costs less discounts and fees collected. Gains or losses on the sale of loans held-for-sale are included in mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees.

Other Real Estate

Real estate properties acquired through or in lieu of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at the fair value less estimated selling costs at the date of foreclosure. Any write-downs based on the asset's fair value at the date of acquisition are charged to the allowance for loan losses (approximately \$-0- for 2016 and \$149,000 for 2015). Foreclosed residential real estate where physical possession of the property was obtained by the Bank totaled \$-0- and \$582,000 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

After foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management, and property held-for-sale is carried at the lower of the new cost basis or fair value less estimated costs to sell. Impairment losses on property to be held and used are measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of a property exceeds its fair value. Costs of significant property improvements are capitalized (up to fair value less estimated selling costs), whereas costs relating to holding property are expensed. Any subsequent write-downs of amounts recorded as other real estate are recorded as a charge to operations, if necessary, to reduce the carrying value of a property to the lower of its cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell.

Bank-Owned Life Insurance

The Bank purchased life insurance policies on certain employees. These policies are recorded at their cash surrender value or the amount that can be realized. Income from these policies and changes in the cash surrender value are recorded in noninterest income. The Bank is the named beneficiary for each policy.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

Premises and Equipment

Land is carried at cost. Other premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures for additions and improvements that extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense when incurred. Assets which are disposed of are removed from the accounts, and the resulting gains or losses are recorded in other operating income or expenses. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method based on the depreciable lives of individual assets, ranging from three to 30 years.

FHLB Stock and Borrowings (Advances)

The Company is a member and has purchased stock in the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (FHLB). The stock consists of Subclass B1 membership stock and Subclass B2 activity (advance-based) stock, which is determined based on the amount of advances outstanding.

Borrowings represent advances under an advance and security agreement with the FHLB, as well as secured borrowings with the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (FRB) Discount Window under a similar security agreement. Under the terms of the agreements, the Company is required to maintain qualifying collateral, consisting primarily of investment securities and loans, which are based on collateral rates set by the FHLB and the FRB.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Income Taxes

The Company files a consolidated federal income tax return and separate State of Alabama excise tax returns. The subsidiaries provide for income taxes on a separate basis and remit to the Company amounts determined to be currently payable. These returns are filed using the accrual basis of accounting. Provisions for income taxes are based on amounts reported in the statements of income (after exclusion of nontaxable income, such as interest on state and municipal securities) and include deferred taxes on temporary differences in the recognition of income and expense for tax and financial statement purposes. Such amounts are net of any valuation allowance recorded for deferred taxes.

Stock Options

The Board of Directors approved the 2005 Stock Incentive Plan (Stock Plan) for key employees and directors of the Company. The Stock Plan permitted the granting of nonstatutory, incentive and restricted stock option awards, to enhance shareholder investment by attracting, retaining and motivating key employees and directors of the Company and to align the interests of management with those of shareholders. The maximum number of shares to be issued under the Stock Plan was equal to 15% of the shares purchased in the initial offering of Bank stock. The Stock Plan expired in October 2015.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

The Board of Directors approved the 2015 Stock Incentive Plan (2015 Stock Plan), which amends, restates, and replaces the 2005 Stock Incentive Plan. The maximum amount of shares to be issued under the 2015 Stock Plan is 315,150 shares of common stock. There are currently no options that have been granted under the 2015 Stock Incentive Plan.

The option price is determined by the Board of Directors or a committee appointed by the Board of Directors to administer the Stock Plan, who may use the latest stock trade information or an independent valuation. Options granted are generally subject to vesting in equal increments over a vesting period of at least three years.

The Company used the minimum value method of measuring the equity share options issued through 2005; however, such options expired in 2015. The Company uses a stock valuation model for stock awards issued subsequent to 2005, and any awards that were modified, repurchased or canceled after 2005, which results in share-based compensation expense. The Company uses the Black-Scholes fair value model for determining option value and share-based payments, which includes such factors as expected term, interest rate, forfeiture estimates, volatility and dividend yield, to estimate compensation expense associated with the stock option awards.

Financial Instruments

The Company uses fair value methods and measurements to determine fair value for certain assets and liabilities for recording and disclosure purposes. The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is best determined by quoted market prices. The fair value guidance established three categories within a fair value hierarchy, which are presented below:

- Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Bank has the ability to access.
- Level 2 – Valuations based on observable inputs, including quoted prices (other than Level 1) in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, such as interest rates, yield curves, volatilities and default rates, and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

A financial instrument's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

Additional guidance is available for estimating fair value when the volume and level of activity for an asset or liability have significantly decreased in relation to normal market activity for the asset or liability, including guidance on circumstances that may indicate that a transaction is not orderly and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements.

The Company also reports fair value measurement of nonfinancial assets and liabilities. These measurements occur on a nonrecurring basis, and recognition at fair value occurs when nonfinancial assets and liabilities are deemed to be other-than-temporarily impaired.

Statements of Cash Flows

The following is supplemental disclosure to the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 1,674,468	\$ 1,749,492
Noncash disclosures:		
Loans transferred to foreclosed real estate during the year	-	710,687
Sales of foreclosed real estate financed through loans	23,500	239,506
Net increase (decrease) in unrealized gains and losses on securities available-for-sale, net of deferred taxes of \$442,911 for 2016 and \$74,020 for 2015	(859,767)	143,689

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Investment in securities available-for-sale is exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and that the values of the Bank's investments are sensitive to changes in economic and regulatory conditions, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the value of those investments reported.

The determination of the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses is based on estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant changes in the economic and regulatory environment and local market conditions. The Bank's loans are generally secured by specific items of collateral, including real property, consumer and business assets. In connection with the determination of the estimated losses on loans, Management obtains independent appraisals for significant collateral.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

Although the Company has a diversified loan portfolio, and management uses available information to recognize losses on loans, further reduction in the carrying amounts of loans may be necessary based on changes in local economic conditions or other factors.

In addition, regulatory agencies, as an integral part of their examination process, periodically review the estimated losses on loans and may require the Company to recognize additional losses based on their judgments about information available to them at the time of their examination. Because of these factors, it is reasonably possible that the estimated losses on loans may change materially in the near term. However, the amount of the change that is reasonably possible cannot be estimated.

Retirement Plan

The Company participates in the SouthPoint Bank Retirement Plan. The Plan is a 401(k) Plan and is designed to follow the regulations under the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Company's expense related to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, amounted to approximately \$84,000 and \$80,000, respectively, and is included in salaries and employee benefits expense on the consolidated statements of income.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events and their potential effects on these consolidated financial statements through April 10, 2017, the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications were made to the 2015 financial statement presentation to conform to the 2016 financial statement presentation. Such reclassifications did not impact shareholders' equity or net income.

Recently Adopted and Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09 and in August 2015 issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, a comprehensive new revenue recognition standard that will supersede nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The standard's core principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. The guidance may be applied retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented or retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial application recognized at the date of initial application for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and early application is permitted. The Company is in the process of reviewing the potential impact the adoption of this guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, *Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. The amendments in this ASU, among other things: a) requires equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of accounting, or those that result in consolidation of the investee) to be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income; b) requires public business entities to use the exit price notion when measuring the fair value of financial instruments for disclosure purposes; and c) requires separate presentation of financial assets and financial liabilities by measurement category and form of financial asset (i.e., securities or loans and receivables). The effective date of this ASU for the Company is January 1, 2019. The new guidance permits early adoption of the own credit provision. In addition, the new guidance permits early adoption of the provision that exempts private companies and not-for-profit organizations from having to disclose fair value information about financial instruments measured at amortized cost. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The amendments in this ASU, affect all companies and other organizations that lease assets. This ASU will require organizations that lease assets, referred to as “leases”, to recognize on the balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases. The accounting by organizations that own the assets leased by the lessee, known as lessor accounting, will remain largely unchanged from current GAAP (Topic 840). For non-public companies this ASU is effective for fiscal year beginning after December 15, 2019 for January 1, 2020 for the Company. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, *Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting*. The areas for simplification in this ASU involve several aspects of the accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the income tax consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of cash flows. Some of the areas for simplification apply only to nonpublic entities. For non-public companies, this ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted for any entity in any interim or annual period. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. The amendments in this ASU cover two areas: assets measured at amortized cost and available-for-sale debt securities. For assets measured at amortized cost, the amendments in this ASU require a financial asset (or a group of financial assets) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. For available-for-sale debt securities, credit losses relating to available-for-sale debt securities should be recorded through an allowance for credit losses. Available-for-sale accounting recognizes that value may be realized either through collection of contractual cash flows or through sale of the security. Therefore, the amendments limit the amount of the allowance for credit losses to the amount by which fair value is below amortized cost because the classification as available-for-sale is premised on an investment strategy that recognizes that the investment could be sold at fair value, if cash collection would result in the realization of an amount less than fair value. For non-public entities, the amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. All entities may adopt the amendments in this ASU earlier as of the fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-08, *Receivables-Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs (Subtopic 310-20): Premium Amortization on Purchased Callable Debt Securities*. The amendments in this ASU shorten the amortization period for certain callable debt securities held at a premium. Specifically, the amendments require the premium to be amortized to the earliest call date. The amendments do not require an accounting change for securities held at a discount; the discount continues to be amortized to maturity. For non-public entities, the amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. If an entity early adopts the amendments in an interim period, any adjustments should be reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year that includes that interim period. An entity should apply the amendments in ASU 2017-08 on a modified retrospective basis through a cumulative-effect adjustment directly to retained earnings as of the beginning of the period of adoption. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

3. SECURITIES AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE

Investment securities available-for-sale consisted of the following at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Estimated Fair Value</u>
As of December 31, 2016:				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 9,648,650	\$ -	\$ (223,862)	\$ 9,424,788
State, county and municipal securities	30,864,323	243,890	(702,241)	30,405,972
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>\$ 41,512,973</u>	<u>\$ 243,890</u>	<u>\$ (926,103)</u>	<u>\$ 40,830,760</u>
As of December 31, 2015:				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 11,940,340	\$ 55,683	\$ (22,748)	\$ 11,973,275
State, county and municipal securities	26,612,523	605,322	(17,792)	27,200,053
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>\$ 39,552,863</u>	<u>\$ 661,005</u>	<u>\$ (40,540)</u>	<u>\$ 40,173,328</u>

At December 31, 2016, the Company had 50 investment securities in an unrealized loss position for less than 12 months with a fair value of \$29,411,520 and unrealized losses totaling \$926,103, and no investment securities in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more.

At December 31, 2015, the Company had 13 investment securities in an unrealized loss position for less than 12 months with a fair value of \$8,199,676 and unrealized losses totaling \$40,540, and no investment securities in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more.

The unrealized losses are considered by management to be temporary since the Company does not have the intent to sell any of these securities prior to recovery and it is more likely than not that the Bank will not have to sell the debt securities prior to recovery of fair value at a minimum up to the cost of the investment.

The net unrealized loss of \$450,261 is shown net of related deferred tax of \$231,952 as of December 31, 2016 (gain of \$409,507 is shown net of related deferred tax of \$210,958 in 2015), and is reported as accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax) in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

There were no held-to-maturity or trading investments at December 31, 2016 or 2015.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

3. SECURITIES AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE – CONTINUED

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities available-for-sale at December 31, 2016, by contractual maturity, are as follows:

	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Amounts maturing:		
After five years through 10 years	\$ 1,168,126	\$ 1,096,829
After 10 years through 15 years	11,599,505	11,437,758
After 15 years	<u>28,745,342</u>	<u>28,296,173</u>
	<u>\$ 41,512,973</u>	<u>\$ 40,830,760</u>

Expected maturities of mortgage-backed securities will differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

Investment securities with an approximate fair value of \$24,345,000 and \$19,122,000 were pledged as collateral for deposits held under the State of Alabama's Security for Alabama Funds Enhancement (SAFE) Program as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Company also pledged investments with fair values of approximately \$14,230,000 and \$15,747,000 for FHLB advances and \$502,000 and \$2,333,000 for Federal Fund lines of credit as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Company also holds certain restrictive investments in FHLB stock (Note 7).

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

4. LOANS

The composition of loans by primary loan classification and by performing and impaired loan status as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	<u>Commercial, Financial and Agricultural</u>	<u>Real Estate Construction</u>	<u>Real Estate Mortgage</u>	<u>Consumer and Other</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Allowance for Loan Losses</u>	<u>Net Loans</u>
2016							
Performing loans	\$ 47,253,533	\$ 19,992,725	\$ 134,734,545	\$ 7,432,121	\$ 209,412,924	\$ (2,541,776)	\$ 206,871,148
Impaired loans	1,196,162	-	897,679	-	2,093,841	(732,790)	1,361,051
	<u>\$ 48,449,695</u>	<u>\$ 19,992,725</u>	<u>\$ 135,632,224</u>	<u>\$ 7,432,121</u>	<u>\$ 211,506,765</u>	<u>\$ (3,274,566)</u>	<u>\$ 208,232,199</u>
	<u>Commercial, Financial and Agricultural</u>	<u>Real Estate Construction</u>	<u>Real Estate Mortgage</u>	<u>Consumer and Other</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Allowance for Loan Losses</u>	<u>Net Loans</u>
2015							
Performing loans	\$ 37,479,747	\$ 12,113,739	\$ 107,919,422	\$ 5,931,192	\$ 163,444,100	\$ (2,526,369)	\$ 160,917,731
Impaired loans	484,329	206,495	2,552,779	-	3,243,603	(569,720)	2,673,883
	<u>\$ 37,964,076</u>	<u>\$ 12,320,234</u>	<u>\$ 110,472,201</u>	<u>\$ 5,931,192</u>	<u>\$ 166,687,703</u>	<u>\$ (3,096,089)</u>	<u>\$ 163,591,614</u>

Changes in the allowance for loan losses for the years ended December 31 were as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 3,096,089	\$ 2,799,169
Charge-offs	(9,560)	(159,926)
Recoveries	13,037	121,846
Net recoveries (charge-offs)	3,477	(38,080)
Provision	175,000	335,000
Ending balance	<u>\$ 3,274,566</u>	<u>\$ 3,096,089</u>

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no loans classified as nonaccrual that were not deemed to be impaired. At the date such loans were placed on nonaccrual status, the Bank reversed all previously accrued interest income against current year earnings. Had such nonaccrual loans been on accrual status, interest income would have been greater by approximately \$15,000 for the year ended December 31, 2016 and \$88,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

4. LOANS – CONTINUED

The allocation and changes in the allowance for loan losses, by loan classification, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, are as follows:

	Commercial, Financial and Agricultural	Real Estate Construction	Real Estate Mortgage	Consumer and Other	Unallocated	Total
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 561,367	\$ 197,050	\$ 1,812,708	\$ 39,441	\$ 485,523	\$ 3,096,089
Charge-offs	-	-	-	(9,560)	-	(9,560)
Recoveries	-	-	12,300	737	-	13,037
Net charge-offs	-	-	12,300	(8,823)	-	3,477
Provision	624,035	208,875	(188,208)	3,569	(473,271)	175,000
Balance at December 31, 2016	<u>\$ 1,185,402</u>	<u>\$ 405,925</u>	<u>\$ 1,636,800</u>	<u>\$ 34,187</u>	<u>\$ 12,252</u>	<u>\$ 3,274,566</u>
	Commercial, Financial and Agricultural	Real Estate Construction	Real Estate Mortgage	Consumer and Other	Unallocated	Total
Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ 619,329	\$ 145,785	\$ 1,895,875	\$ 14,305	\$ 123,875	\$ 2,799,169
Charge-offs	-	-	(148,561)	(11,365)	-	(159,926)
Recoveries	-	104,557	13,325	3,964	-	121,846
Net charge-offs	-	104,557	(135,236)	(7,401)	-	(38,080)
Provision	(57,962)	(53,292)	52,069	32,537	361,648	335,000
Balance at December 31, 2015	<u>\$ 561,367</u>	<u>\$ 197,050</u>	<u>\$ 1,812,708</u>	<u>\$ 39,441</u>	<u>\$ 485,523</u>	<u>\$ 3,096,089</u>

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

4. LOANS – CONTINUED

Risk ratings are categorized as pass, special mention, substandard, substandard-impaired or doubtful. Management believes that the categories follow those outlined by the Bank's primary regulator. Pass rated loans include all risk rated credits other than those included in special mention, substandard and doubtful, which are defined as follows:

- Special Mention loans have potential weaknesses that deserve management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset or in the Bank's credit position at some future date.
- Substandard loans are inadequately protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Assets so classified must have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize liquidation of the debt. Substandard loans are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.
- Substandard-impaired loans are substandard loans that may have been placed on nonaccrual, may have an associated allowance for loan losses and may have a partial charge off for the loan.
- Doubtful loans have all the characteristics of substandard loans with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions and values, highly questionable and improbable. The Bank considers all doubtful loans to be impaired and places all such loans on nonaccrual status.

The following table outlines the amount of each loan classification based on internally assigned risk ratings as of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

2016	Commercial, Financial and Agricultural	Real Estate Construction	Real Estate Mortgage	Consumer and Other	Total
Grade:					
Pass	\$ 43,906,822	\$ 19,992,725	\$ 134,734,545	\$ 7,432,121	\$ 206,066,213
Special mention	3,346,711	-	-	-	3,346,711
Substandard	1,196,162	-	665,597	-	1,861,759
Substandard – impaired	-	-	232,082	-	232,082
Total	\$ 48,449,695	\$ 19,992,725	\$ 135,632,224	\$ 7,432,121	\$ 211,506,765

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

4. LOANS – CONTINUED

2015	Commercial, Financial and Agricultural	Real Estate Construction	Real Estate Mortgage	Consumer and Other	Total
Grade:					
Pass	\$ 36,636,149	\$ 12,113,739	\$ 107,919,422	\$ 5,931,192	\$ 162,600,502
Special mention	843,598	-	-	-	843,598
Substandard	185,320	206,495	586,496	-	978,311
Substandard – impaired	299,009	-	1,966,283	-	2,265,292
Total	<u>\$ 37,964,076</u>	<u>\$ 12,320,234</u>	<u>\$ 110,472,201</u>	<u>\$ 5,931,192</u>	<u>\$ 166,687,703</u>

Past due balances and loans on nonaccrual status at December 31, 2016 and 2015, by loan classification, are as follows:

2016	Past Due 30-89 Days and Still Accruing	Total Past Due and Performing	Loans on Nonaccrual Status	Current	Total Loans
Commercial, financial and agricultural	\$ 869,283	\$ 869,283	\$ -	\$ 47,580,412	\$ 48,449,695
Real estate – construction	-	-	-	19,992,725	19,992,725
Real estate – mortgage	875,340	875,340	232,082	134,524,802	135,632,224
Consumer and other	10,432	10,432	-	7,421,689	7,432,121
	<u>\$ 1,755,055</u>	<u>\$ 1,755,055</u>	<u>\$ 232,082</u>	<u>\$ 209,519,628</u>	<u>\$ 211,506,765</u>

2015	Past Due 30-89 Days and Still Accruing	Total Past Due and Performing	Loans on Nonaccrual Status	Current	Total Loans
Commercial, financial and agricultural	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37,964,076	\$ 37,964,076
Real estate – construction	-	-	-	12,320,234	12,320,234
Real estate – mortgage	96,592	96,592	1,966,283	108,409,326	110,472,201
Consumer and other	-	-	-	5,931,192	5,931,192
	<u>\$ 96,592</u>	<u>\$ 96,592</u>	<u>\$ 1,966,283</u>	<u>\$ 164,624,828</u>	<u>\$ 166,687,703</u>

There were no loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing at December 31, 2016 or 2015.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

4. LOANS – CONTINUED

The following tables provide details on impaired loans as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, including the average recorded investment of impaired loans and interest income recognized for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	At December 31, 2016			For the Year Ended December 31, 2016	
	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
Impaired loans with no recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial and agricultural	\$ 163,723	\$ 163,723	\$ -	\$ 166,126	\$ 17,594
Real estate – mortgage	830,055	830,055	-	836,052	32,739
	993,778	993,778	-	1,002,178	50,333
Impaired loans with a recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial and agricultural	1,032,439	1,032,439	665,166	1,042,667	67,256
Real estate – mortgage	67,624	67,624	67,624	67,725	2,381
	1,100,063	1,100,063	732,790	1,110,392	69,637
Total impaired loans	\$ 2,093,841	\$ 2,093,841	\$ 732,790	\$ 2,112,570	\$ 119,970

	At December 31, 2015			For the Year Ended December 31, 2015	
	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
Impaired loans with no recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial and agricultural	\$ 185,320	\$ 185,320	\$ -	\$ 191,133	\$ 13,528
Real estate – construction	206,495	206,495	-	206,495	11,686
Real estate – mortgage	832,367	832,367	-	839,867	24,925
	1,224,182	1,224,182	-	1,237,495	50,139
Impaired loans with a recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial and agricultural	299,009	299,009	299,009	299,396	19,785
Real estate – mortgage	1,720,412	1,740,412	270,711	1,757,122	-
	2,019,421	2,039,421	569,720	2,056,518	19,785
Total impaired loans	\$ 3,243,603	\$ 3,263,603	\$ 569,720	\$ 3,294,013	\$ 69,924

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

4. LOANS – CONTINUED

The following table details the number of troubled debt restructurings by loan classification as of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

<u>2016 Troubled Debt Restructurings</u>	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Premodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Postmodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>
Real estate – mortgage	1	\$ 342,067	\$ 231,093
	1	\$ 342,067	\$ 231,093

<u>2015 Troubled Debt Restructurings</u>	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Premodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Postmodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>
Real estate – mortgage	1	\$ 342,067	\$ 244,843
	1	\$ 342,067	\$ 244,843

There were no new troubled debt restructurings during 2016 or 2015. There were also no debt restructurings during 2015 that subsequently defaulted during 2016.

Impaired loans also include loans that the Company may elect to formally restructure due to the weakening credit status of a borrower such that the restructuring may facilitate a repayment plan that minimizes the potential losses, if any, that the Company may have to otherwise incur. These loans are classified as impaired loans and, if on nonaccrual status as of the date of restructuring, the loans are included in the nonperforming loan balances noted above.

The Company entered into the mortgage loan resale market during 2007 and executed investor agreements for the sale of certain mortgage loans originated and any related servicing. The agreements vary by investor but may include recourse provisions based on conditions specified in the agreements, such as early payment default or early payoff. All agreements are subject to breach of contract clauses. Total mortgage loans sold to investors subject to recourse provisions were approximately \$36,486,000 and \$39,209,000 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Company recorded an estimate of the potential recourse liability at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

The Company has elected to hold certain mortgage loans originated by the mortgage division of the Bank, and contracts with a third-party service provider for servicing. Mortgage loans held by the Company and serviced by a third-party were approximately \$9,572,000 and \$8,100,000 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, and are reported in loans in the consolidated balance sheets.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

5. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Major classifications of premises and equipment at December 31 are summarized below:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Land	\$ 263,469	\$ 263,469
Buildings and improvements	2,142,949	2,617,190
Equipment	1,714,264	1,622,293
Furniture and fixtures	304,476	301,198
Software	74,154	74,154
Vehicles	74,157	16,861
Construction-in-progress	3,046,525	-
	<u>7,619,994</u>	<u>4,895,165</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>2,039,790</u>	<u>2,222,898</u>
	<u>\$ 5,580,204</u>	<u>\$ 2,672,267</u>

Construction-in-progress of \$3,046,525 at December 31, 2016, consists of land and expenses for the construction of the Company's new headquarters. The remaining budget for the project at December 31, 2016 is approximately \$5,600,000, and construction is expected to be completed in late 2017.

6. DEPOSITS

The Company has approximately \$24,768,000 of time deposits greater than the FDIC insurance limit of \$250,000 at December 31, 2016 (\$15,433,000 at December 31, 2015). The maturity schedule for all outstanding time deposits as of December 31, 2016, is as follows:

2017	\$ 68,353,218
2018	8,200,376
2019	6,049,946
2020	3,058,836
2021	<u>2,028,169</u>
	<u>\$ 87,690,545</u>

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

7. FHLB STOCK AND BORROWINGS

During 2016, the Company held Subclass B1 membership stock and Subclass B2 activity-based stock with the FHLB for a total cost of \$375,000 (\$1,075,900 in 2015). The Bank earns quarterly dividends on the stock. The stock is a restricted investment reported at cost and included in other assets. These investments were not evaluated for impairment as the Company did not identify any events or changes in circumstances that may have a significant adverse effect on the fair value of these investments. The Company estimated that the fair value was equal to cost and not impaired.

There was one advance under the FHLB agreement totaling \$4,000,000 as of December 31, 2016 (two for \$20,000,000 as of December 31, 2015). The advance is for \$4,000,000 with a variable daily rate credit interest rate (0.80% at December 31, 2016) which matures on July 6, 2017. The Bank also has a \$24,000,000 FHLB letter of credit in favor of the State of Alabama to provide additional collateral for public deposits held for customers under the SAFE Program.

Certain investment securities are held as collateral for the FHLB advances (Note 3). Additional qualifying collateral for the FHLB advances and letter of credit is determined using loan advance rates specified in the agreement and consisted of certain commercial and real estate loans totaling approximately \$53,535,000 and \$35,930,000 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The Company has several unsecured correspondent bank federal funds lines of credit and one secured repurchase agreement line of credit with total commitments of \$35,600,000 and \$29,600,000 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, which are subject to renewal on various dates. The Company also has access to borrow funds from the Federal Reserve Bank discount window of approximately \$266,000 and \$628,000, which is determined based on available bank collateral and secured by loans of \$425,000 and \$990,000 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively (no borrowings outstanding for 2016 or 2015).

8. LINE-OF-CREDIT

Under the terms of a line-of-credit agreement, the Company has granted NobleBank & Trust a security interest in the common stock of the Bank. Under terms of the agreement, the Company may borrow up to \$2,000,000 at prime rate (with a minimum of 4.0%). At December 31, 2016, the interest rate was 4.0% and the outstanding balance was \$1,696,646. The line-of-credit agreement matures in October 2025.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

9. LEASES

The Company leases certain office space and equipment under various operating leases. The Company entered into a new 20 year lease for a branch in 2015 that is reflected below. The approximate future minimum values of lease payments under these leases are as follows as of December 2016:

2017	\$ 412,888
2018	218,348
2019	201,613
2020	197,834
2021	200,710
Thereafter	<u>2,356,530</u>
	<u>\$ 3,587,923</u>

Total rent expense was approximately \$492,000 and \$433,000 for 2016 and 2015, respectively.

10. INCOME TAXES

Provisions for federal and state income taxes are based on amounts reported in the statements of income (after exclusion of nontaxable income items such as interest earned on tax-exempt municipal securities and bank-owned life insurance) and include deferred taxes on temporary differences in the recognition of income and expense for tax and financial statement purposes.

The components of income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, were as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Current:		
Federal	\$ 856,249	\$ 67,927
State	184,610	-
	<u>1,040,859</u>	<u>67,927</u>
Deferred:		
Federal	90,884	708,040
State	(5,688)	96,280
	<u>85,196</u>	<u>804,320</u>
Valuation allowance	-	-
Income tax expense	<u>\$ 1,126,055</u>	<u>\$ 872,247</u>

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

10. INCOME TAXES – CONTINUED

The components of the net deferred tax asset (liability) included in other assets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, are as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Deferred tax asset:		
Federal	\$ 1,299,723	\$ 1,052,276
State	134,728	119,856
	<u>1,434,451</u>	<u>1,172,132</u>
Deferred tax liability:		
Federal	366,466	490,044
State	46,239	35,215
	<u>412,705</u>	<u>525,259</u>
Net operating loss carryforward	<u>1,841</u>	<u>19,000</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 1,023,587</u>	<u>\$ 665,873</u>

The tax effects of each type of income and expense item that gave rise to deferred taxes as of December 31 were as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 658,411	\$ 591,404
Net unrealized losses (gains) on securities available-for-sale	231,952	(210,958)
Deferred compensation	178,496	178,496
Depreciation	(256,084)	(208,017)
Deferred loan fees	188,620	108,266
Deferred loan costs	(109,906)	(105,659)
Net operating loss carryforwards	1,841	19,000
Other real estate owned reserve	140,300	142,275
Other	(10,043)	151,066
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 1,023,587</u>	<u>\$ 665,873</u>

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

10. INCOME TAXES – CONTINUED

The primary deferred tax differences are a result of differing depreciation methods for book and tax, the current deductibility of the provision for loan losses and other real estate and net unrealized gains (losses) on securities available for sale.

Based on estimated future taxable income, management believes it is more likely than not that the deferred tax assets will be fully utilized.

The Company measures and recognizes tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return that directly or indirectly affects amounts reported in the Company's consolidated financial statements and reviews its income tax positions to determine if each position meets a "more likely than not" threshold of expectation of prevailing. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company has no uncertain tax positions that qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements under the current guidance. Under statute, the Company is subject to Internal Revenue Service and state taxing authority review for tax years 2013 through 2015. The Company has filed tax returns through 2015.

11. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Most of the Company's deposit and lending activities are with customers located within Alabama. The Company grants commercial, residential and consumer loans primarily to customers in Alabama. The concentrations of loans by type are set forth in Note 4.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK

The Company is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers and to reduce its own exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Those instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the balance sheets. The contract or notional amounts of those instruments reflect the extent of involvement the Company has in particular classes of financial instruments.

The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other parties to the financial instruments for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual notional amount of those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance sheet instruments.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK – CONTINUED

The Company may require collateral or other security to support financial instruments with credit risk. The total collateral values, which consisted primarily of real estate, accounts receivable, inventory and equipment and may be cross-collateralized for loans, was greater than the secured letters of credit. There was no liability recorded for these guarantees at December 31, 2016 or 2015.

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.

Performance and financial letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. Letters of credit generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extended loan facilities to customers. The approximate outstanding notional amount of off-balance sheet risk at December 31 is as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Performance and financial letters of credit	\$ 120,000	\$ 70,000
Unused lines of credit	<u>32,213,000</u>	<u>30,838,000</u>
	<u>\$ 32,333,000</u>	<u>\$ 30,908,000</u>

13. REGULATORY CAPITAL

The Company is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by its primary federal regulator, the FDIC. Failure to meet the minimum regulatory capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possible additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank and the consolidated financial statements. Under the regulatory capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines involving quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

13. REGULATORY CAPITAL – CONTINUED

The Company's capital amounts and classification under the prompt corrective action guidelines are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors. Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios of total risk-based capital and Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets (as defined in the regulations) and Tier 1 capital to adjusted total assets (as defined).

In July 2013, the banking regulators published Final Rules establishing a new comprehensive capital framework for U.S. banking organizations (the Final Rules). The Final Rules implement the Basel Committee of Banking Supervision's framework known as Basel III, as well as certain provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act. The Final Rules, which define the components of capital and also address risk weights, became effective on January 1, 2015. The Final Rules include a new capital ratio designated as Common Equity Tier 1 ratio, which is a tighter definition of tier 1 capital, an increase in tier one capital ratio from 4.0% to 6.0%; a framework for countercyclical buffers; adjustments to prompt corrective action thresholds; short and medium term quantitative liquidity ratios and establishes criteria that instruments must meet in order to be considered regulatory capital.

The required minimum conservation buffer will be phased in incrementally starting at 0.625% on January 1, 2016 and increasing to 1.25% on January 1, 2017, 1.875% on January 1, 2018 and 2.50% on January 1, 2019. When the new capital rule is fully phased in, the minimum capital requirements plus the conservation buffer will exceed the Prompt Corrective Action well-capitalized thresholds.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

13. REGULATORY CAPITAL – CONTINUED

The Bank's actual and required capital amounts and ratios under the new guidance are as follows (dollars in thousands):

	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes (includes the conservation buffer for the bank only)		To Be Well – Capitalized Under the Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
As of December 31, 2016						
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	\$ 23,141	9.73%	\$ 10,705	4.50%	N/A	N/A
Bank	24,847	10.45%	12,191	5.125%	\$ 15,461	6.50%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	23,141	9.73%	14,274	6.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	24,847	10.45%	15,759	6.625%	19,029	8.00%
Total Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	26,118	10.98%	19,032	8.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	27,824	11.70%	20,516	8.625%	23,787	10.00%
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio (to adjusted total assets)						
Consolidated	23,141	8.58%	10,788	4.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	24,847	9.21%	10,787	4.00%	13,484	5.00%
	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To Be Well – Capitalized Under the Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
As of December 31, 2015						
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	\$ 21,746	11.38%	\$ 8,600	4.50%	\$ 12,422	6.50%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	21,746	11.38%	11,466	6.00%	15,288	8.00%
Total Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	24,144	12.63%	15,288	8.00%	19,111	10.00%
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio (to adjusted total assets)						
Consolidated	21,746	9.59%	9,072	4.00%	11,340	5.00%

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

13. REGULATORY CAPITAL – CONTINUED

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company was categorized as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To remain categorized as well-capitalized, the Bank will have to maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based and Tier 1 leverage ratios as disclosed in the above table. There are no conditions or events since the most recent notification that management believes have changed the Company's prompt corrective action category.

14. STOCK OPTIONS

The Bank established the 2005 Stock Incentive Plan (Stock Plan), which is an incentive stock plan for key employees and directors.

Organizers' Stock Options

The Bank issued options to the organizers to purchase up to 120,000 shares of Bank common stock. The option price was \$10 per share, and the options vested in equal increments over a three-year period and were exercisable for a 10-year period. The organizers' stock options were issued and accounted for using the intrinsic value method. Because the exercise price of the stock options equaled the market value of the underlying stock on the date of grant, no compensation expense was recognized. There were 50,000 options exercisable at December 31, 2014, which expired in 2015.

Incentive Stock Options

The Board of Directors granted stock options under the employee stock incentive plan to certain employees and directors of the Bank in previous years, which are all fully vested. During 2015, stock options for 77,001 shares were issued to certain employees. The 2015 stock option awards vest annually over a 3 or 4 year period and have a 10 year term. There were no stock options issued in 2016.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of stock options issued. The Bank obtained an independent valuation to determine the 2015 stock option valuation. The option price for the 2015 stock options is equal to the estimated valuation of the Company's stock at the date of grant. Total share-based compensation related to the 2015 stock options is approximately \$99,000 will be recorded annually over the service or vesting period of the options. There was \$2,707 in share-based compensation recorded for 2016 (\$0- for 2015).

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

14. STOCK OPTIONS – CONTINUED

The following table summarizes the weighted average assumptions and calculated value of the stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model:

Risk-free interest rate	1.4%
Expected dividend yield	0.1%
Expected volatility	15.0%
Expected life in years	5.00
Service period in years	10.00
Weighted average fair value of options granted	\$1.71

The following table summarizes the activity related to options during 2016 and 2015:

	Number of Shares	Weighted- Average Exercise Price
Options outstanding, December 31, 2014:	88,999	\$10
Grants or exercises in 2015	77,001	
Cancellations and forfeitures in 2015	(5,000)	
Options expired in 2015	(50,000)	
Options outstanding, December 31, 2015:	111,000	\$10
Grants or exercises in 2016	-	
Cancellations and forfeitures in 2016	-	
Options expired in 2016	-	
Options outstanding, December 31, 2016	<u>111,000</u>	\$10
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Options exercisable, December 31	56,583	33,999
Weighted average remaining contractual life-		
Existing options	0.1 years	1.1 years
Options granted in 2015	8.6 years	9.6 years

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

15. RELATED PARTY AND PARTY-IN-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS

The Company issued overdraft lines of credit for executive officers and directors of the Company. As of December 31, 2016, loans outstanding to executive officers, directors, principal shareholders and their affiliates totaled approximately \$2,833,000 (\$2,366,000 in 2015) under loan commitments totaling \$3,368,000 (\$3,386,000 in 2015) (including the overdraft lines of credit).

The Company holds interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing deposits from executive officers, directors, principal shareholders and their affiliates of approximately \$2,494,000 and \$1,782,000 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, no individual shareholder held greater than a 10.0% interest in the Company. In January 2017, a shareholder exercised options to grant them with a 10.99% interest in the Company.

16. OTHER EXPENSES

Other expenses that exceed 1.0% of the aggregate of total interest income and other income for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Professional fees	\$ 745,502	\$ 643,466
Supervisory assessments	187,134	193,174
Data processing	734,264	685,208
Communications	206,351	178,336
Prepayment fees	345,523	-
Insurance	-	114,540

17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company reports fair value using the established categories within the fair value hierarchy (Note 1). The valuation methodologies used to determine the fair values of assets and liabilities reflect market participant assumptions and are based on the application of the fair value hierarchy that prioritizes observable market inputs over unobservable inputs. The Company determines the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities based on quoted market prices, where available.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value:

Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments – For those short-term instruments, the carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

Securities – For securities available-for-sale, fair values are based on quoted market prices or dealer quotes. For other investments, fair value is estimated to be approximately the carrying amount.

Loans and Loans Held-for-Sale – For certain homogeneous categories of loans, such as some residential mortgage and other consumer loans, fair value is estimated using the quoted market prices for securities backed by similar loans, adjusted for differences in loan characteristics. The fair value of other types of loans is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using current rates at which similar loans would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings and maturities.

Bank-owned Life Insurance – Bank-owned life insurance is valued at the underlying cash surrender value of the policies, which represents the current value of the policies.

Deposits – The fair value of demand deposits, savings accounts and certain money market deposits is the amount payable on demand at the reporting date. The recorded value of fixed-maturity certificates of deposit approximates the fair value as interest rates approximate market rates.

Borrowings – Rates currently available to the Bank for debt with similar terms and remaining maturities are used to estimate fair value of existing borrowings.

Commitments to Extend Credit, Standby Letters of Credit and Financial Guarantees Written – The fair value of commitments, letters of credit and financial guarantees is estimated to be approximately the fees charged for these arrangements.

Impaired Loans – Nonrecurring fair value adjustments to impaired loans reflect full or partial write-downs that are based on the loan's observable market price or current appraised value of the underlying collateral.

Other Real Estate – Other real estate consists primarily of commercial or residential property or land. The fair values of other real estate are primarily based on independent appraisals of the underlying properties, net of any estimated selling costs. Nonrecurring fair value adjustments to other real estate reflect full or partial write-downs that are based on the real estate's observable market price or current appraised value of the underlying collateral.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

Items Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Bank's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

		<u>Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using</u>		
		<u>Quoted Prices in Active Markets Level 1</u>	<u>Significant Other Observable Inputs Level 2</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs Level 3</u>
As of December 31, 2016	<u>Fair Value</u>			
Securities available-for-sale				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 9,424,788	\$ -	\$ 9,424,788	\$ -
State, county and municipal securities	30,405,972	-	30,405,972	-
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>40,830,760</u>	-	<u>39,830,760</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>
Loans held-for-sale	9,526,830	-	9,526,830	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 50,357,590</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 49,357,590</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
As of December 31, 2015	<u>Fair Value</u>			
Securities available-for-sale				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 11,973,275	\$ -	\$ 11,973,275	\$ -
State, county and municipal securities	27,200,053	-	27,200,053	-
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>40,173,328</u>	-	<u>39,173,328</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>
Loans held-for-sale	6,872,743	-	6,872,743	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 47,046,071</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 46,046,071</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Company's Level 3 investment assets for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>Trusted Preferred Security</u>
Beginning balance – December 31, 2014	\$ 1,000,000
Total purchases, sales, issuances and settlements (net) or gains related to instruments still held	-
Ending balance – December 31, 2015	1,000,000
Total purchases, sales, issuances and settlements (net) or gains or losses (realized and unrealized)	-
Ending balance – December 31, 2016	\$ 1,000,000

The Bank has one Level 3 investment in a trust preferred security that is reported at cost. Cost approximates fair value of this security at the reported date.

Items Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Bank's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

		Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets	Significant Other Observable Inputs	Significant Unobservable Inputs
	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
December 31, 2016				
Impaired loans, net	\$ 1,361,051	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,361,051
Other real estate	802,091	-	-	802,091
Total assets	\$ 2,163,142	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,163,142
December 31, 2015				
Impaired loans, net	\$ 2,673,883	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,673,883
Other real estate	1,467,477	-	-	1,467,477
Total assets	\$ 4,141,360	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,141,360

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

The estimated fair values of the Bank's financial instruments as of December 31 are as follows:

	2016		2015	
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
	(in Thousands)			
Financial assets:				
Cash and short-term investments	\$ 6,492	\$ 6,492	\$ 6,787	\$ 6,787
Bank-owned life insurance	3,113	3,113	3,259	3,259
Loans	211,507	210,208	166,688	166,203
Financial liabilities:				
Deposits	247,716	247,973	184,812	183,093
Long-term debt	4,000	4,017	20,000	20,382
Unrecognized financial instruments:				
Commitments to extend credit	32,333	323	30,908	309

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

18. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION

Statement of Financial Condition at December 31:

ASSETS

	2016	2015
Cash and due from banks – eliminated upon consolidation	\$ 954	\$ -
Investment in subsidiary (equity method) – eliminated upon consolidation	24,396,419	22,155,861
Deferred tax asset	8,345	-
Other assets	23,199	-
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 24,428,917	\$ 22,155,861

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Line-of-credit	\$ 1,696,646	\$ -
Other liabilities	41,339	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	1,737,985	-
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	22,690,932	22,155,861
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 24,428,917	\$ 22,155,861

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

18. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION – CONTINUED

Statement of Income for the Years Ended December 31:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
INCOME		
Dividends	\$ 2,000	\$ -
TOTAL INCOME	<u>2,000</u>	<u>-</u>
EXPENSES		
Interest on line-of-credit	15,783	-
Other expenses	<u>134,842</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>150,625</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss before income taxes and equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	(148,625)	-
Income tax benefit	<u>21,994</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss before equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	(126,631)	-
Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	<u>3,100,325</u>	<u>2,036,130</u>
NET INCOME	<u><u>\$ 2,973,694</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,036,130</u></u>

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

18. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION – CONTINUED

Statement of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$ 2,973,694	\$ 2,036,130
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiaries	(3,100,325)	(2,036,130)
Compensation expense	2,707	-
Change in deferred taxes	(8,345)	-
Other, net	18,140	-
	<u>(114,129)</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from line-of-credit	1,696,646	-
Treasury stock purchased	(1,581,563)	-
	<u>115,083</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	954	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 954</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 894	\$ -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
DECEMBER 31, 2016

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
ASSETS				
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS				
Cash and due from banks	\$ 954	\$ 2,184,828	\$ (954)	\$ 2,184,828
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks	-	4,306,778	-	4,306,778
Federal funds sold	-	410	-	410
TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>954</u>	<u>6,492,016</u>	<u>(954)</u>	<u>6,492,016</u>
Investment in subsidiary – SouthPoint Bank	24,396,419	-	(24,396,419)	-
Securities available-for-sale	-	40,830,760	-	40,830,760
Loans held-for sale	-	9,526,830	-	9,526,830
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	-	208,232,199	-	208,232,199
Premises and equipment, net	-	5,580,204	-	5,580,204
Other real estate	-	802,091	-	802,091
Bank-owned life insurance	-	3,113,210	-	3,113,210
Deferred tax assets	8,345	1,015,242	-	1,023,587
Other assets	23,199	1,699,885	-	1,723,084
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 24,428,917</u>	<u>\$ 277,292,437</u>	<u>\$ (24,397,373)</u>	<u>\$ 277,323,981</u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY				
DEPOSITS				
Interest bearing	\$ -	\$ 218,931,050	\$ -	\$ 218,931,050
Noninterest bearing	-	28,832,311	(954)	28,831,357
TOTAL DEPOSITS	<u>-</u>	<u>247,763,361</u>	<u>(954)</u>	<u>247,762,407</u>
FHLB advances	-	4,000,000	-	4,000,000
Federal funds purchased	-	50,000	-	50,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	41,339	1,082,657	-	1,123,996
Line-of-credit	1,696,646	-	-	1,696,646
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>1,737,985</u>	<u>252,896,018</u>	<u>(954)</u>	<u>254,633,049</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and none issued or outstanding	-	-	-	-
Common stock – par value \$1 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 2,101,001 shares issued and 1,964,834 shares outstanding	2,101,001	2,101,001	(2,101,001)	2,101,001
Additional paid-in capital	19,925,876	19,923,169	(19,923,169)	19,925,876
Retained earnings	2,695,878	2,822,509	(2,822,509)	2,695,878
Accumulated other comprehensive loss:				
Unrealized losses on securities, net of taxes	(450,260)	(450,260)	450,260	(450,260)
Treasury stock, 136,167 shares at cost	(1,581,563)	-	-	(1,581,563)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>22,690,932</u>	<u>24,396,419</u>	<u>(24,396,419)</u>	<u>22,690,932</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 24,428,917</u>	<u>\$ 277,292,437</u>	<u>\$ (24,397,373)</u>	<u>\$ 277,323,981</u>

See independent auditors' report.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
INTEREST INCOME				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ -	\$ 9,816,503	\$ -	\$ 9,816,503
Interest on investment securities	-	1,258,334	-	1,258,334
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME	<u>-</u>	<u>11,074,837</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,074,837</u>
INTEREST EXPENSE				
Interest expense on deposits	-	1,347,857	-	1,347,857
Interest on borrowed funds	15,783	320,245	-	336,028
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE	<u>15,783</u>	<u>1,668,102</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,683,885</u>
NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)	(15,783)	9,406,735	-	9,390,952
Provision for loan losses	-	175,000	-	175,000
NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE) AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES	<u>(15,783)</u>	<u>9,231,735</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,215,952</u>
NONINTEREST INCOME				
Service charges, fees and commissions	-	419,694	-	419,694
Mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees	-	4,986,924	-	4,986,924
Net gain on sale of available-for-sale securities	-	37,646	-	37,646
Other	2,000	572,089	(2,000)	572,089
TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME	<u>2,000</u>	<u>6,016,353</u>	<u>(2,000)</u>	<u>6,016,353</u>
NONINTEREST EXPENSES				
Salaries and employee benefits	2,707	6,685,777	-	6,688,484
Net occupancy expenses	-	643,967	-	643,967
Other real estate costs	-	9,723	-	9,723
Operating expenses	132,135	3,658,247	-	3,790,382
TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSES	<u>134,842</u>	<u>10,997,714</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,132,556</u>
Equity in subsidiary undistributed earnings – SouthPoint Bank	3,100,325	-	(3,100,325)	-
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	2,951,700	4,250,374	(3,102,325)	4,099,749
Income tax (benefit) expense	(21,994)	1,148,049	-	1,126,055
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 2,973,694</u>	<u>\$ 3,102,325</u>	<u>\$ (3,102,325)</u>	<u>\$ 2,973,694</u>

See independent auditors' report.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
COMMON STOCK				
2,101,001 shares issued and 1,964,834 shares outstanding	\$ 2,101,001	\$ 2,101,001	\$ (2,101,001)	\$ 2,101,001
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL				
	19,925,876	19,923,169	(19,923,169)	19,925,876
RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)				
Balance at December 31, 2015	(277,816)	(277,816)	277,816	(277,816)
Net income for the year	2,973,694	3,102,325	(3,102,325)	2,973,694
Dividends paid	-	(2,000)	2,000	-
Balance at December 31, 2016	<u>2,695,878</u>	<u>2,822,509</u>	<u>(2,822,509)</u>	<u>2,695,878</u>
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS				
Unrealized losses on securities, net	(450,260)	(450,260)	450,260	(450,260)
TREASURY STOCK				
136,167 shares at cost	<u>(1,581,563)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,581,563)</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 22,690,932</u>	<u>\$ 24,396,419</u>	<u>\$ (24,396,419)</u>	<u>\$ 22,690,932</u>

See independent auditors' report.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
DECEMBER 31, 2015

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
ASSETS				
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS				
Cash and due from banks	\$ -	\$ 1,657,773	\$ -	\$ 1,657,773
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks	-	5,123,225	-	5,123,225
Federal funds sold	-	5,997	-	5,997
TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>-</u>	<u>6,786,995</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,786,995</u>
Investment in subsidiary – SouthPoint Bank	22,155,861	-	(22,155,861)	-
Securities available-for-sale	-	40,173,328	-	40,173,328
Loans held-for sale	-	6,872,743	-	6,872,743
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	-	163,591,614	-	163,591,614
Premises and equipment, net	-	2,672,267	-	2,672,267
Other real estate	-	1,467,477	-	1,467,477
Bank-owned life insurance	-	3,258,783	-	3,258,783
Deferred tax assets	-	665,873	-	665,873
Other assets	-	2,270,658	-	2,270,658
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 22,155,861</u>	<u>\$ 227,759,738</u>	<u>\$ (22,155,861)</u>	<u>\$ 227,759,738</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
DEPOSITS				
Interest bearing	\$ -	\$ 164,038,240	\$ -	\$ 164,038,240
Noninterest bearing	-	20,773,806	-	20,773,806
TOTAL DEPOSITS	<u>-</u>	<u>184,812,046</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>184,812,046</u>
FHLB advances	-	20,000,000	-	20,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	791,831	-	791,831
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>-</u>	<u>205,603,877</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>205,603,877</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and none issued or outstanding	-	-	-	-
Common stock – par value \$1 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 2,101,001 shares issued and 1,964,834 shares outstanding	2,101,001	2,101,001	(2,101,001)	2,101,001
Additional paid-in capital	19,923,169	19,923,169	(19,923,169)	19,923,169
Retained earnings	(277,816)	(277,816)	277,816	(277,816)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss:				
Unrealized losses on securities, net of taxes	409,507	409,507	(409,507)	409,507
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>22,155,861</u>	<u>22,155,861</u>	<u>(22,155,861)</u>	<u>22,155,861</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 22,155,861</u>	<u>\$ 227,759,738</u>	<u>\$ (22,155,861)</u>	<u>\$ 227,759,738</u>

See independent auditors' report.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
INTEREST INCOME				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ -	\$ 8,446,646	\$ -	\$ 8,446,646
Interest on investment securities	-	1,062,989	-	1,062,989
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME	<u>-</u>	<u>9,509,635</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,509,635</u>
INTEREST EXPENSE				
Interest expense on deposits	-	1,322,831	-	1,322,831
Interest on borrowed funds	-	412,480	-	412,480
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE	<u>-</u>	<u>1,735,311</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,735,311</u>
NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)	<u>-</u>	<u>7,774,324</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,774,324</u>
Provision for loan losses	-	335,000	-	335,000
NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE) AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES	<u>-</u>	<u>7,439,324</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,439,324</u>
NONINTEREST INCOME				
Service charges, fees and commissions	-	431,381	-	431,381
Mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees	-	3,913,854	-	3,913,854
Net gain on sale of available-for-sale securities	-	23,709	-	23,709
Other	-	172,601	-	172,601
TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME	<u>-</u>	<u>4,541,545</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,541,545</u>
NONINTEREST EXPENSES				
Salaries and employee benefits	-	5,433,555	-	5,433,555
Net occupancy expenses	-	536,351	-	536,351
Other real estate costs	-	(123,143)	-	(123,143)
Operating expenses	-	3,225,729	-	3,225,729
TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSES	<u>-</u>	<u>9,072,492</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,072,492</u>
Equity in subsidiary undistributed earnings – SouthPoint Bank	<u>2,036,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,036,130)</u>	<u>-</u>
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	<u>2,036,130</u>	<u>2,908,377</u>	<u>(2,036,130)</u>	<u>2,908,377</u>
Income tax expense	-	872,247	-	872,247
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 2,036,130</u>	<u>\$ 2,036,130</u>	<u>\$ (2,036,130)</u>	<u>\$ 2,036,130</u>

See independent auditors' report.

SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
COMMON STOCK				
2,101,001 shares issued and 2,101,001 shares outstanding	\$ 2,101,001	\$ 2,101,001	\$ (2,101,001)	\$ 2,101,001
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL				
	19,923,169	19,923,169	(19,923,169)	19,923,169
RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)				
Balance at December 31, 2014	(2,313,946)	(2,313,946)	2,313,946	(2,313,946)
Net income for the year	<u>2,036,130</u>	<u>2,036,130</u>	<u>(2,036,130)</u>	<u>2,036,130</u>
Balance at December 31, 2015	(277,816)	(277,816)	277,816	(277,816)
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE GAIN				
Unrealized gains on securities, net	<u>409,507</u>	<u>409,507</u>	<u>(409,507)</u>	<u>409,507</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 22,155,861</u>	<u>\$ 22,155,861</u>	<u>\$ (22,155,861)</u>	<u>\$ 22,155,861</u>

See independent auditors' report.